
North Ulster Car Club
Nutts Corner Sprint

Saturday 2nd March 2019
Origional Course  1495m

Class All Overall Results
No. Name ClassRun1 64ft Top MPH Bot Lnk Top MPH Bot Ave Run2 64ft Top MPH Bot Lnk Top MPH Bot Ave Run3 64ft Top MPH Bot Lnk Top MPH Bot AvePos

4 Steven Gault 151 116.602.55 42.49  93 11.21  8.91 40.75  91 10.69 114.392.64 41.91  92 10.38  8.56 40.59  95 10.31 112.852.76 40.65  98 10.15  8.61 40.54  
130 John Morgan 152 N.T.R. 4.19 37.69  88  8.38 37.69  88 11.43 113.882.99 40.68  91 10.67  8.47 40.08  88 10.99  
47 Gerard Oconnell 9A3 121.243.25 43.10  83 11.69  9.19 42.24  82 11.77 121.772.95 43.82  83 11.74  9.24 42.32  85 11.70 115.862.72 41.27  87 11.15  8.64  
121 Joe Courtney 154 125.383.51 45.25  79 12.06  9.38 43.31  84 11.87 117.573.14 43.40  82 11.34  8.50 40.43  88 10.76 120.042.86 43.53  81 11.50  8.69 41.94  79 11.52  
83 Oliver Cormican 125 121.532.33 43.39 12.48  9.34 42.18 11.81 120.282.38 42.67  83 12.49  9.05 41.77  83 11.92 FLAG 2.24 88.56  19  
21 David Strain 6A6 122.833.32 43.83  77 11.92  9.50 42.53  75 11.73 120.843.20 43.49  88 11.77  9.25 41.66  89 11.47 122.163.29 43.92  74 11.81  9.38 42.04  76 11.72  
124 Trevor Roberts 147 122.262.99 44.71  81 11.56  9.08 42.66  88 11.26 123.583.01 45.39  81 11.70  9.19 43.15  88 11.14 122.672.86 45.17  88 11.54  9.10 42.68  90 11.32  
18 Alan Davidson 78 125.212.98 45.05 12.18  9.64 43.26  83 12.10 123.312.74 44.53  82 11.90  9.50 42.95  83 11.69 122.903.37 44.75  82 11.55  9.35 42.23  83 11.65  
164 Steven Hawthorne 79 126.824.24 46.18  74 12.54  9.40 42.61  77 11.85 N.T.R. 3.61 44.74  82 12.00  9.19 39.84  73 12.87 123.523.25 44.19  80 12.45  9.38 42.27  79 11.98  
64 David Hawthorne 710 128.082.98 47.17  79 12.45  9.51 44.07 11.90 123.843.29 45.48  81 12.02  9.30 42.16  83 11.59 124.163.03 45.43  81 11.94  9.32 42.88  86 11.56  
41 James  Alan Roddy 1011 126.813.27 45.85 12.18  9.84 43.78  75 11.89 125.013.34 44.68  74 12.19  9.61 43.10  76 12.09 123.993.06 44.80  76 11.89  9.50 42.90  75 11.84  
29 Scott McMullan 712 125.223.29 44.59  79 12.50  9.57 42.98  76 12.29  
154 David Evans 6A13 141.943.18 56.91  72 12.82 10.95 45.13  72 12.95 125.262.93 44.97  71 12.26  9.84 43.21  72 12.05 FAIL 2.83 45.02  73  
101 Andrew Blair 1314 126.193.39 45.38  80 12.04  9.60 43.91  81 11.87 FAIL 3.21 45.20  79 14.34  9.95 125.623.21 45.21  78 12.12  9.57 43.84  81 11.67  
727 Andrew Robb 2A15 129.913.31 47.39  74 12.35  9.87 44.75  83 12.24 125.723.11 45.72  80 11.73  9.69 43.77  81 11.70 129.442.98 46.10  73 12.30  9.69 45.59  77 12.78  
46 Trevor Allen 716 150.732.72 59.63  74 12.79 17.46 45.11  73 13.02 126.652.63 44.49  74 13.07  9.64 44.41  77 12.41 126.362.89 45.12  82 12.48  9.64 44.04  81 12.19  
24 Richard Munnis 517 143.993.70 46.26  81 11.98 24.19 45.53  77 12.33 126.783.44 45.71  80 12.12  9.60 43.99  85 11.92 134.573.08 45.56  82 19.21  9.78 44.88  83 12.06  
757 Steven Robb 6B18 130.143.18 46.68  85 12.27 10.34 45.42  89 12.25 128.023.05 45.82  72 12.33 10.03 44.37  71 12.42 126.971.84 45.69  70 12.41 10.17 44.40  70 12.46  
70 Chris Rogan 2A19 129.173.35 46.74  75 12.37  9.84 44.58  79 12.29 127.083.14 46.07  78 12.11  9.61 43.96  80 12.19 129.773.10 46.64  64 12.87  9.81 44.58  73 12.77  
1147Stephen Donnelly 2A20 130.673.37 47.51  71 12.47  9.92 45.21  74 12.19 128.133.10 46.37  71 12.16  9.79 44.58  87 12.13 127.243.01 45.93  71 12.19  9.83 44.28  71 12.00  
291 David McMullan 721 127.253.03 46.26 12.48  9.58 43.86 12.04  
274 Jonathan Babb 6B22 131.212.90 47.90  86 12.84 10.41 44.97  87 12.19 127.663.16 45.93  71 12.23  9.92 44.55  73 11.87 128.172.92 45.92  72 12.25  9.94 44.88  72 12.26  
76 Kenny Wylie 523 127.962.70 46.19  83 12.59  9.97 44.37  86 12.14  
371 Colin Dines 6B24 128.213.06 46.45  90 12.39  9.56 44.51  91 12.24 129.752.80 46.08  87 12.23  9.69 47.06  91 11.89 140.312.78 45.94  89 12.37  9.76 54.79  64 14.67  
737 Graham Dines 6B25 131.703.01 47.78  76 12.31 10.19 46.23  77 12.18 129.182.89 46.65  75 12.02 10.05 45.22  78 12.35 FAIL 2.87 47.76  72 16.67  
90 Henry Campbell 1326 129.563.35 46.49  76 12.27  9.77 45.07  74 12.61 129.193.43 46.13  74 12.49  9.90 44.87  77 12.37 129.993.37 45.94  75 12.37 10.10 45.35  69 12.86  
188 Brian Hutton 6B27 129.992.99 47.32  67 12.48 10.16 44.93  70 12.11 129.563.03 46.48  66 12.72 10.31 44.85  68 12.17 129.352.71 46.20  69 12.17  9.98 46.25  69 12.04  
16 Thomas Lowry 1128 132.183.50 47.77  66 12.89 10.11 45.28  68 12.63 130.603.42 47.35  66 12.55  9.95 44.94  66 12.39 130.192.84 47.77  67 12.67 10.14 44.49  68 12.28  
20 Gardiner McIlwaine 529 139.775.70 48.02  64 13.83 10.33 48.10  64 13.79 143.663.33 46.53  70 13.14 10.04 57.31  61 13.31 130.502.94 46.18  72 12.97 10.06 45.69  70 12.66  
28 Jonathan Strain 6A30 135.544.13 48.35  68 13.20 10.78 46.12  74 12.96 130.683.37 46.55  80 12.87 10.40 45.00  70 12.49 131.123.39 46.99  73 12.43 10.44 45.04  73 12.83  
23 Gary Milligan 6A31 132.243.06 47.30  73 12.71 10.49 45.95  70 12.73 131.902.99 47.22  69 13.02 10.08 45.85  73 12.74 131.042.85 47.50  70 12.87 10.31 45.01  71 12.50  
192 Jonny Irvine 6A32 131.062.93 46.97  68 13.14  9.83 45.52  72 12.67 131.392.89 47.15  73 13.17 10.00 45.24  73 12.94  
14 Stephen Best 6B33 132.423.07 47.97  68 12.87 10.18 45.79  72 12.54 132.293.31 47.59  87 12.79 10.09 46.06  85 12.45 131.273.01 47.52  72 12.83  87 12.50  
37 Alan Jardine 16B34 132.953.61 46.38  71 12.66 10.42 47.10  72 12.78 131.543.65 47.34  85 12.21 10.45 45.41  77 12.48 132.162.76 47.88  70 12.95 10.12 45.85  84 12.60  
34 William Hutton 6A35 133.823.54 48.47  69 13.04 10.13 45.81  69 12.83 131.583.32 47.43  76 13.00  9.94 45.30  77 12.59 134.113.12 48.69  68 13.08 10.15 46.23  69 12.84  
123 Karl Johnston 6A36 131.913.01 47.74  71 12.86 10.18 45.60  71 12.52 132.703.34 47.28  72 12.89 10.46 46.31  77 12.42 142.753.41 58.97  71 12.53 10.49 45.04  72 12.31  
471 Catherine Donnelly 1437 133.452.96 48.09  70 13.13  9.83 46.89  75 12.55 132.482.65 47.48  70 13.11  9.78 46.85  73 12.61  
133 Daniel Campbell 1138 133.673.47 48.16  71 13.23 10.48 45.47  76 12.86  
92 James Cuffey 6A39 N.T.R. 3.34 49.03  72 137.903.12 50.07  80 13.81 10.62 46.95  73 13.33 134.092.70 47.89  66 13.69 10.19 46.17  68 13.45  
169 Willie McKee 1340 140.503.14 49.25  64 14.34 11.13 48.20  67 14.44 136.503.42 48.04  69 13.86 10.76 47.09  69 13.33 134.143.01 48.43  69 12.95 10.42 46.33  71 13.00  
1123John F Golden 16A41 134.523.21 47.86  68 12.87 10.49 134.283.02 48.44  66 13.08 10.42 46.44  67 12.88 134.682.98 48.11  68 13.13 10.50  81 76.70  
175 Ian Maple 1342 135.193.06 48.63  70 13.24 10.02 47.40  70 12.84 135.503.15 47.85  71 12.94 10.25 48.32  71 12.99 134.823.10 48.63  69 13.42 10.53 46.34  73 12.80  
71 Tom Lawther 2A43 138.233.05 48.92  66 13.92 10.81 47.88  66 13.65 135.643.25 48.54  83 13.28 10.39 46.76  84 13.42 137.723.17 48.80  63 13.50 10.63 47.77  64 13.85  
10 Bill Blair 1344 135.793.37 49.45  71 13.17 10.24 46.33  72 13.23  
62 Stephen Strain 16B45 FAIL 4.26 46.81  37 20.85 135.853.89 48.21  73 12.93 10.54 47.10  74 13.18 141.628.66  64 13.67  68 13.43  
17 Bill Arbuthnot 1246 143.362.59 52.05  61 13.97 11.33 49.59  68 13.83 139.002.62 50.02  66 13.99 11.11 47.40  65 13.86 138.092.53 49.17  67 13.75 11.23 47.66  64 13.75  
144 Richard Beattie 147 144.213.59 51.41  67 14.12 11.36 50.27  63 13.46 138.123.23 49.78  63 13.45 10.59 47.81  64 13.26 138.263.29 49.90  61 13.59 10.57 47.85  64 13.06  
12 Alan Bowman 2A48 140.943.37 50.90  66 13.37 11.06 48.71  65 13.53 140.583.01 50.35  66 13.58 10.97 48.92  77 13.75 139.783.08 49.75  66 13.38 10.97 49.24  64 13.36  
117 Michael Clarke 2A49 140.432.74 50.37  63 14.24 10.66 48.12  66 14.30  
461 Aaron Vance 2A50 144.973.53 52.61  72 14.34 11.14 50.00  65 13.35 141.003.32 50.52  65 13.54 10.78 49.62  63 13.22 141.393.21 51.13  63 13.45 10.78 49.58  63 13.24  
191 Andrew Straney 151 144.423.53 51.77  69 13.94 10.97 50.50  68 13.71 142.663.03 50.68  69 13.74 10.99 50.31  67 13.91 141.733.15 50.56  64 13.64 10.86 49.82  65 13.70  
80 James Schofield 152 145.913.17 52.89  62 14.05 11.34 50.53  63 13.93 142.963.22 50.35  79 14.17 11.16 49.63  75 14.43 142.293.35 51.68  64 13.53  80 13.11  



Class All    -      Continued

19 Rudy Tate 153 143.783.49 52.62  66 13.42 11.22 49.73  66 13.30 142.673.24 51.40  65 13.75 11.10 49.60  65 13.58 FAIL 3.05 51.45  64  
79 Anthony Upton 154 148.953.33 53.03  85 14.93 11.71 51.71  87 14.24 143.313.17 50.88  67 14.18 11.68 49.77  67 13.63  
15 Jim Davidson 155 147.513.40 52.37  61 14.73 11.57 50.88  64 14.56 145.133.58 51.84  63 14.45 11.10 49.77  63 14.39 145.973.25 51.75  61 14.85 11.24 50.48  63 14.40  
173 Mervyn Getty 16B56 149.104.18 53.53  60 14.69 11.86 51.30  65 13.54 146.363.86 52.12  68 14.00 12.02 50.15  67 14.21 FAIL 3.92 53.76  65 14.10 12.22 55.82  44  
73 Vincent Rodgers 16B57 156.504.71 57.20  58 15.14 12.02 52.63  60 14.80 146.883.28 51.99  55 14.57 11.73 50.59  58 14.72 146.803.33 51.22  55 15.39 11.48 51.01  56 14.37  
75 Paul Mongan 1358 151.802.81 55.79  65 14.72 11.21 52.59  60 14.68 147.052.91 51.97  69 13.93 10.72 52.82  67 14.70 151.263.11 54.17  65 15.49 11.01 53.07  66 14.41  
146 Philip Gault 1059 151.904.27 53.69  58 14.31 13.40 50.67  51 15.56 168.814.53 52.89  57 14.26 10.68 72.47  56 13.98 153.48 44.92  70 14.38 10.85 59.53  81 13.09  
95 Emma Campbell 6A60 174.293.46 64.83  51 18.24 160.413.28 58.32  59 16.43 11.78 54.79  52 15.81 159.013.19 57.43  53 16.59 11.83 55.15  58 14.82  
301 Basil Barnes 1261 
2 Rory Stephens 1562 

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Garry McClurg   Citreon AX   124.53 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

144 Richard Beattie Mini1 144.21 138.12 138.26 138.12 
191 Andrew Straney Mazda MX52 144.42 142.66 141.73 141.73 
80 James Schofield Civic3 145.91 142.96 142.29 142.29 
19 Rudy Tate Mazda MX54 143.78 142.67 FAIL 142.67 
79 Anthony Upton Fiesta5 148.95 143.31 143.31 
15 Jim Davidson Mazda MX56 147.51 145.13 145.97 145.13 

Class 2A Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Wesley McCreary   113.41 secs   2014

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

727 Andrew Robb BMW M31 129.91 125.72 129.44 125.72 
70 Chris Rogan Megane2 129.17 127.08 129.77 127.08 
1147 Stephen Donnelly Clio3 130.67 128.13 127.24 127.24 
71 Tom Lawther Rover SD14 138.23 135.64 137.72 135.64 
12 Alan Bowman MX 55 140.94 140.58 139.78 139.78 
117 Michael Clarke Lotus6 140.43 140.43 
461 Aaron Vance Clio7 144.97 141.00 141.39 141.00 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record   Godfrey McCartney    Lotus Elise   115.59 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

24 Richard Munnis Westfield1 143.99 126.78 134.57 126.78 
76 Kenny Wylie Lotus2 127.96 127.96 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine Westfield3 139.77 143.66 130.50 130.50 
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Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars  2V 2WD only
Class Record   Johnny Vaughan   112.89 secs   2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

21 David Strain 2051 122.83 120.84 122.16 120.84 
154 David Evans Peugeot2 141.94 125.26 FAIL 125.26 
28 Jonathan Strain 2053 135.54 130.68 131.12 130.68 
23 Gary Milligan Mini4 132.24 131.90 131.04 131.04 
192 Jonny Irvine 2055 131.06 131.39 131.06 
34 William Hutton Mini6 133.82 131.58 134.11 131.58 
123 Karl Johnston Midas7 131.91 132.70 142.75 131.91 
92 James Cuffey 2058 N.T.R. 137.90 134.09 134.09 
95 Emma Campbell Peugeot 1069 174.29 160.41 159.01 159.01 

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars  Multi valve 2WD only
Class Record   Steven Gault   Citreon Saxo    109.07 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

757 Steven Robb Clio1 130.14 128.02 126.97 126.97 
274 Jonathan Babb Saxo2 131.21 127.66 128.17 127.66 
371 Colin Dines Clio3 128.21 129.75 140.31 128.21 
737 Graham Dines Clio4 131.70 129.18 FAIL 129.18 
188 Brian Hutton Saxo5 129.99 129.56 129.35 129.35 
14 Stephen Best C26 132.42 132.29 131.27 131.27 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production cars  2WD only
Class Record   Stephen Donnelly    104.60 secs   2010

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

18 Alan Davidson GMS Honda1 125.21 123.31 122.90 122.90 
164 Steven Hawthorne Westfield2 126.82 N.T.R. 123.52 123.52 
64 David Hawthorne Westfield3 128.08 123.84 124.16 123.84 
29 Scott McMullan Locost4 125.22 125.22 
46 Trevor Allen Westfield5 150.73 126.65 126.36 126.36 
291 David McMullan Locost6 127.25 127.25 

Class 9A Sports Libre Saloon   Sports GT Cars  2WD only
Class Record   Gerard O Connell     110.00 secs    2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

47 Gerard Oconnell Escort1 121.24 121.77 115.86 115.86 
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Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc Multivalve and 2100cc 8 valve  2WD only
Class Record   Daniel Campbell   112.91 secs   2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

41 James  Alan Roddy Saxo1 126.81 125.01 123.99 123.99 
146 Philip Gault Nova2 151.90 168.81 153.48 151.90 

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc Multivalve and 2100cc 8 valve  2WD only
Class Record   Dessie McCartney   108.30 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

16 Thomas Lowry Fiesta ST1 132.18 130.60 130.19 130.19 
133 Daniel Campbell Starlet2 133.67 133.67 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record   Ryan Murray   107.66 secs   2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

83 Oliver Cormican Evo1 121.53 120.28 FLAG 120.28 
17 Bill Arbuthnot Subaru2 143.36 139.00 138.09 138.09 
301 Basil Barnes Evo3 N/S 

Class 13 Racing Cars complying with Formula VW or Club Formula Ford (FF1600)
Class Record   John Morgan   107.46 secs   2012

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

101 Andrew Blair Reynard1 126.19 FAIL 125.62 125.62 
90 Henry Campbell Reynard2 129.56 129.19 129.99 129.19 
169 Willie McKee Van Diemen3 140.50 136.50 134.14 134.14 
175 Ian Maple Mondiale4 135.19 135.50 134.82 134.82 
10 Bill Blair Reynard5 135.79 135.79 
75 Paul Mongan Mondiale6 151.80 147.05 151.26 147.05 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc  8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record   Michael Roche   100.55 secs   2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

124 Trevor Roberts Jedi1 122.26 123.58 122.67 122.26 
471 Catherine Donnelly Delta2 133.45 132.48 132.48 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   John Morgan   Pilbeam MP82   93.60 secs   2014

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

4 Steven Gault Reynard1 116.60 114.39 112.85 112.85 
130 John Morgan Pilbeam2 N.T.R. 113.88 113.88 
121 Joe Courtney Dellara3 125.38 117.57 120.04 117.57 
2 Rory Stephens Dallara4 N/S 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Dominic McGowan   Mk1 Escort   121.08 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

1123 John F Golden Mini1 134.52 134.28 134.68 134.28 
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Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Stephen Strain   Ford Escort   118.45 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

37 Alan Jardine Escort1 132.95 131.54 132.16 131.54 
62 Stephen Strain Escort Mk12 FAIL 135.85 141.62 135.85 
173 Mervyn Getty MGB3 149.10 146.36 FAIL 146.36 
73 Vincent Rodgers MGB4 156.50 146.88 146.80 146.80 
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